

CITY OF WESTMINSTER PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER WILL HOLD A **PUBLIC HEARING** AS FOLLOWS:

HEARING BODY: CITY COUNCIL

DATE OF HEARING: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2024 6:00 PM OF SOON THEREAFTER

LOCATION OF HEARING: City of Westminster

Council Chambers at the Westminster Civic Center

8200 Westminster Boulevard Westminster. CA 92683

PUBLIC HEARING ITEM:

The Westminster City Council will hold a public hearing to accept the Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) for Fiscal Year 2023/24. The purpose of the CAPER is to highlight the City's achievements during the implementation year of the HUD-funded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program, the HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME) Program, and the special allocation of Community Development Block Grant received from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES) Act (CDBG-CV) during Fiscal Year 2023/24 (July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024). Additionally, the CAPER reports the progress the City made in carrying out its strategic plan (Consolidated Plan) and its action plan (Annual Action Plan). The meeting will be held both in person and virtually via Zoom with attendance and comment instructions attached to the City Council Agenda and can be accessed online at www.westminster-ca.gov.

PUBLIC REVIEW AND COMMENT PERIOD

The Draft FY 2023/24 CAPER is available at the following locations during the 15-day public comment period that starts on August 22, 2024 and ends on September 11, 2024:

Westminster City Hall Public Service Counter

8200 Westminster Boulevard Westminster, CA 92683

Online at www.westminster-ca.gov/cdbg-home

Written comments on the CAPER must be received by the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, at least 1-business day prior to the scheduled Public Hearing. Please send your comments to 8200 Westminster Blvd., Westminster, CA 82683

INVITATION TO BE HEARD:

The public is welcome and invited to comment pertaining to this Public Hearing Item. All persons wishing to speak and participate on this matter may do so via one of the following:

• <u>In-Person</u>: City of Westminster Council Chambers at the Westminster Civic Center, 8200 Westminster Boulevard, Westminster, CA 92683; or

- <u>Via E-Comment/Email</u> by visiting the City's Website and click on the link: CityClerkCSR@westminster-ca.gov; or
- Written Comment via Drop-Off to be filed with the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, 8200
 Westminster Blvd, Westminster, CA 92683, during our Regular Posted Business Hours. Written
 Comment MUST be received by the City Clerk's Office by no later than 12:00 PM on said Public
 Hearing date; or
- Written Comment via U.S. Mail MUST be received by the City of Westminster, City Clerk's Office, at least 1-business day prior to the scheduled Public Hearing 8200 Westminster Blvd., Westminster, CA 82683.

Please reference the Public Hearing Title, date of hearing, and Agenda Item, in any written correspondence or Email Subject Line.

Special accommodations for disabilities and/or language barriers are available upon request, including translation services in Spanish or Vietnamese, as required by the City's Citizen Participation Plan.

A copy of the City's Five-Year Consolidated Plan (Fiscal 2020/21 - Fiscal 2024/25) can be accessed online at www.westminster-ca.gov/cdbg-home or a copy may be obtained from the City Clerk at a nominal charge during posted business hours or emailed upon request. The Agenda Staff Report and attachments, if any, will also be available on the City's website at www.westminster-ca.gov/citycouncil-agendas.

Further information may be obtained by contacting the following: Michael Son, Housing Specialist mson@westminster-ca.gov

/S/
Ashton R. Arocho, MMC
City Clerk of the City of Westminster

DATED: August 15, 2024

PUBLISHED: WESTMINSTER HERALD-JOURNAL, August 22, 2024

